environment in which Dams Safety NSW operates and the time frame for the assessment (i.e., until the end of the next
annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk exposure in existence at the year end. The analysis
is performed on the same basis as for 2022. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through Dams Safety NSWs' cash
balances.

Dams Safety NSW does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or at fair
value through other comprehensive income. Therefore, for these financial instruments, a change in interest rates would
not affect the carrying value or interest paid/earned.

A reasonably possible change of + / - 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates. The basis will be
reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates

   Carrying
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

   $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
   -1% +1%

2023
Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

   1,351 (14) (14) 14 14

Financial Liabilities
Payables   554 6 6 (6) (6)

2022
Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

   567 (6) (6) 6 6

Financial Liabilities
Payables   143 1 1 (1) (1)

d) Fair value measurement

Fair value compared to carrying amount

Financial instruments are generally recognised at cost. The amortised cost of financial instruments recognised in the
statement of financial position approximates the fair value, because of the short-term nature of many of the financial
instruments.

Dams Safety NSW
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

 20

11. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Dams Safety NSW is unaware of the existence of any contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at balance date